\$508 425-23 (R-2023-598)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314807

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 8 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING FUNDS TO EL CAJON BOULEVARD BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, EMPOWERING MENTORSHIPS, PARTNERSHIP FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF NEW AMERICANS, ROLANDO COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC., AND UNION OF PAN ASIAN COMMUNITIES, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 establishes guidelines and uniform eligibility requirements for funding Community Projects, Programs, and Services with non-profit community organizations and public agencies for community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) received and evaluated five applications for Community Projects, Programs, and Services funding for the following purposes:

ORGANIZATION	PROGRAM/ACTIVITY	PUBLIC BENEFIT
El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement Association	District 9 Projects	Displaying the vibrancy of City Heights and Mid-City, thus promoting connections across San Diego communities.
Empowering Mentorships	Diamond Excellence Fellowship Program	Improving academic and behavioral outcomes for San Diego students.

ORGANIZATION	PROGRAM/ACTIVITY	PUBLIC BENEFIT
Partnership for the Advancement of New Americans	Somali Youth United- African Cultural Fest	Assisting the diverse African communities of San Diego an opportunity to celebrate their Cultural heritage with the larger community.
Rolando Community Council, Inc.	Rolando Street Fair	Providing an opportunity for the community to enjoy local food and craft vendors.
Union of Pan Asian Communities	Cultural Art Showcase	Highlighting the vibrant diversity of City Heights, giving local youth a chance to engage with a positive cultural outlet.

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 9 recommends an allocation of \$10,000 to El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement Association for sound, lighting, promotional materials, printed media, decorations, staging, office supplies, safety equipment, banners, data collection, tables, chairs, flyers, a PA system, and costs associated with guests and the press, as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Council District 9 recommends an allocation of \$5,000 to Empowering Mentorships for salary expenses, a passport budget, photographer services, administration, advertising, and materials, as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Council District 9 recommends an allocation of \$10,000 to Partnership for the Advancement of New Americans for entertainment activities and performers, security services, equipment rentals, computers, graphics, and advertising, as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Council District 9 recommends an allocation of \$5,000 to Rolando Community Council, Inc., for live entertainment, stage rental, generator rental, audio systems, sound production, and safety costs, as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, Council District 9 recommends an allocation of \$6,000 to Union of Pan Asian Communities for art supplies, personnel expenses, advertising items, promotional items, and decorations, as set forth in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocations described in this resolution are made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, for El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement Association and the Partnership for the Advancement of New Americans, the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, for Empowering Mentorships and Union of Pan Asian Communities, the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 8, which provides: "Community Projects, Programs, and Services funding should be considered a one-time resource, and planned uses should be one-time in nature, to avoid service interruptions or employee impacts if funding is discontinued."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or their designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services

FY 2023 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and (1) El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement Association in an amount not to exceed \$10,000, (2) Empowering Mentorships in an amount not to exceed \$5,000, (3) Partnership for the Advancement of New Americans in an amount not to exceed \$10,000, (4) Rolando Community Council, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$5,000, and (5) Union of Pan Asian Communities in an amount not to exceed \$6,000, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR. 314807. for El Cajon Boulevard Business Improvement Association, Document No. RR. 314807. for Partnership for the Advancement of New Americans, Document No. RR. 314807. for Rolando Community Council, Inc., and Document No. RR. 314807. for Union of Pan Asian Communities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$36,000 from Council District 9: Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget Fund No. 100000, G/L Account No. 512059, Cost Center 1109110009, all to provide funds for the above-referenced Agreements, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Ву

Daniel S. Orloff
Deputy City Attorney

DO1:jdf 04/14/2023

Or.Dept: Council Administration

CC No.: 3000015440 Doc. No.: 3277564

meeting of APR 2 5 2023	I was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at the
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Connie Forterson Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 5/5/27 (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE	P UNALLO	LED BYTA	ANCE	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	3000015440
								ORIGIŅATING DE N	O.: 1109
tha Te	HEREB'	Y CERTIFY that	the money red	quired for the allotm	nent of funds	for the p	urpose set forth in t	he foregoing reso	lution is available i
Amou	_	r is anticipated t	o come into the	• Treasury, and is of \$36,000.00	inerwise una	illottea.	Eundi	. 40	2000
						- · · · · ·	Fund:	. 10	
Purpo	se:			provement Association					
				ond Excellence Fello t of New Americans -			rican Cultural Feet	<u> </u>	
				Rolando Street Fa		TOTILEG-A	ncan Cultural Fest		
				s - Cultural Art Shows					
Date:			.Jar	nuary 17, 2023			By: Zanah Naji		
				15417 17, 2020			by. Zanan Ne	COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT
D		<u> </u>	I	, A	CCOUNTING DATA			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Acon	G	Business	G+ G+-	N/DC	
1	100000	runded Frogram	internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-000000000-GG	G/L Account 512059	Area 1109	Cost Center 1109110009	WBS	Original Amount \$10,000.00
2	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG		1109	1109110009		\$5,000.00
3	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG		1109	1109110009		\$10,000.00
4	100000			OTHR-00000000-GG		1109	1109110009		\$5,000.00
5	100000	I		OTHR-00000000-GG	512059	1109	1109110009		\$6,000.00
								TOTAL AMOUNT	\$36,000.00
									FUND OVERRIDE
contra- to the money	ct, that sucredit of the credit of the credi	ufficient moneys the appropriation	to meet the obj	ligations of said con e same are to be dra	ntract are act awn, and tha	ually in the	noneys have been a e Treasury, or are a money now actually nerwise unencumber	nticipated to come in the Treasury,	into the Treasury
Date:		-					By: Zanah Na	Janan COMPTROLLER'S DE	Naji
				A	CCOUNTING DATA				- ANTHERS
Doc.	,					Business			
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
-									
									+
							·		
		·						TOTAL AMOUNT	
C-361 (RE	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE

	•	go onAl	PR 2 5 2023	_, by the following vot
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
	ιeas [/]	lvays		Necused
Joe LaCava	<u>(</u> [7]			
Jennifer Campbell	<u>(</u> 2)			
Stephen Whitburn	<u>/</u> /			
Monica Montgomery St	abbe N			
Marni von Wilpert	<u>(</u> 2)			
Kent Lee	<u>/_</u>			
Raul A. Campillo	<u> </u> 7		LJ	
Vivian Moreno	<u>Z</u>			
Sean Elo-Rivera	M		ليا	Ш
late the approved resolution	i was return	ed to the Offi	ce of the city cit	erk.)
			TODD GL	
UTHENTICATED BY:		 Mayo		ORIA an Diego, California.
			or of The City of Solution	an Diego, California. IENTES
UTHENTICATED BY: (Seal)			or of The City of Solution	an Diego, California.
		Interim City (or of The City of Solution	an Diego, California. IENTES of San Diego, California
			DIANA J.S. FU	an Diego, California. IENTES
		Interim City (DIANA J.S. FU	an Diego, California. ENTES of San Diego, Californi, Deput

. . . .